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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

The chairperson presents his statement for the year.

Heart Children started 2023 with the addition of a new fundraising executive which added to salary costs but was 
a necessary addition to the team.

Services

We continued to roll out the Play Therapy Service providing 14 sessions to children with CHD and their siblings 
close to home. To deliver this, we contracted with independent play therapists in 11 counties nationwide, with a 
spend of €15,065.

We experienced an almost 100% increase in the number of requests for financial assistance for families 
of children in CHI Crumlin spending a total of €27,050 on these supports.

The psychology service offers one to one support with the services of a senior clinical psychologist and monthly 
online group meetings for parents and adults with CHD and Heart Children expenditure on this service amounted 
to €19,150.

Training for parents included paediatric CPR and online Connected Parent Connected Child course (held twice in 
2023) amounted to €10,405.

Heart Children organised the first Beat Goes on Conference to assist young people moving from paediatric to 
adult care in conjunction with CHI Crumlin and the Adult CHD Unit in the Mater Hospital. We also ran a 
substantial PR campaign around the conference and creating awareness generally of CHD in the month of 
February which was global CHD awareness month.

Another innovation was the Paul Gillen Bursary which provides a €1,000 gift to a young person aged 16-25 to 
assist them in their studies, interests, care, etc. This is a restricted fund and with the permission and involvement 
of the Gillen family, we called for applications to be submitted. The award was given in February at the Beat 
Goes On Conference.

Board development

We welcomed Veronica Yeomans to the board in April, bringing the number of board directors to eight. Denis 
O'Connor took up the role of Vice Chair in December.

Grant funding

We received grant income from the Hospital Saturday Fund (€4K) and from the National Lottery Fund in Dublin 
North, Galway and Limerick (totaling €11,850).

Fundraising

Significant income was generated from the Dublin City Marathon (approx €38,000) with close to 40 participants 
taking part for Heart Children. We ran our first Camino trip to Spain (€17,000) and the annual calendar project 
brought in €48,000.

Chairperson
Date: 
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

The Directors present their annual report together with the audited financial statements of the Charity for the
financial year 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023. The annual report serves the purposes of both a Directors'
report and a directors' report under company law. The Directors confirm that the annual report and financial
statements of the charitable company comply with the current statutory requirements, the requirements of the
charitable company's governing document and the provisions of the Statement of Recommended Practice
(SORP) applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2019).

Heart Children is a registered charity and a company limited by guarantee that was incorporated and first
registered as a charity in 2003. The company was established under a Memorandum of Association which
outlines the objects and powers of the company, and it is governed under its Constitution.

The Company is limited by guarantee now having a share capital.

Objectives and activities

a. Policies and objectives

Heart Children is the national charity which supports people born with Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) and their
families throughout their lifetime. All of our services are provided to our members free of charge.

Our mission is to support people of all ages with CHD and their families, to live confidently, stay well and enjoy
life to its fullest.

The main objective of Heart Children, as set out in its Constitution, is to provide support, practical help and
financial assistance and /or the provision of equipment within Ireland to:

• Children, adolescents and adults with congenital heart disease.
• Parents/guardians of children/adolescents/adults with congenital heart disease.
• Family members of children born with congenital heart disease.
• Children and the families of children who develop heart disease (e.g. cardiomyopathy).
• Hospitals whose functions include the provision of medical assistance to persons with congenital heart disease
and to persons who develop heart disease.
• Bereaved families of children who have died from congenital heart disease.
• Member support groups in regional locations countrywide.

In setting objectives and planning for activities, the Directors have given due consideration to general guidance
published by the Charity Commission relating to public benefit, including the guidance 'Public benefit: running a
charity (PB2)'.

b. Strategies for achieving objectives

Heart Children does not receive annual government funding and relies on its fundraising initiatives and on the
generosity of its members and supporters to generate the charity's income. 

c. Activities undertaken to achieve objectives

In the financial year, Jan – Dec 23, Heart Children welcomed the addition of a new staff member responsible for
the fundraising function. While this added to salary costs, it assisted us in remaining focused in our
communications to members and supporters about the need for fundraising support for the organisation. 

We introduced a new Play Therapy Service providing 14 sessions to children with CHD and their siblings close to
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Objectives and activities (continued)

home. We contracted with independent play therapists in 11 counties nationwide and set up service level 
agreements with them to provide a service to our members.

We also notably had an almost in  CHI Crumlin  100% increase in requests for financial assistance from 
social workers  to support families whose child was a longterm in-patient in CHI Crumlin.

Heart Children organised the first Beat Goes on Conference to assist young people moving from paediatric to 
adult care in conjunction with CHI Crumlin and the Adult CHD Unit in the Mater Hospital. We also ran a 
substantial PR campaign around the conference and creating awareness generally of CHD in the month of 
February which was global CHD awareness month.

Another innovation was the Paul Gillen Bursary which provides a €1,000 gift to a young person aged 16-25 to 
assist them in their studies, interests, care, etc. This is a restricted fund and with the permission and involvement 
of the Gillen family, we called for applications. The award was made in February at the Beat Goes on 
Conference.

Other events that went ahead in 2023 were the Summer Picnic (July) the Celebration of Life Walk and 
bereavement service (Nov) and the ever-popular, Christmas Party (Nov).

We received grant income from the Hospital Saturday Fund (€4K) and from the National Lottery Community 
Fund in Dublin North, Galway and Limerick (totaling €11,850) to support play therapy and to deliver paediatric 
CPR training to parents and carers.

The fundraising calendar was produced again in 2022 for 2023 raising €47,500. The organisation benefited from 
40 people taking part in the Dublin City Marathon with income of €39,000. We also, notably, organised a Camino 
trip (Sept) which raised €17,000.

d. Main activities undertaken to further the Charity's purposes for the public benefit

• CHD Awareness month and Beat Goes On Conference in February to support general public awareness of 
CHD;
• Introduction of new supports services and other training;
• Sales of our Heart Children calendar which features images of over 70 children with CHD, sponsored by Chill 
Insurance;
• Support for volunteer fundraisers.

Achievements and performance

a. Main achievements of the Charity

Since the organisation’s establishment in 2003, Heart Children has donated over €3 million to the Children’s
Heart Centre in Crumlin to fund staff roles and the purchase of equipment. It has also been used to improve the
medical care of people with CHD. 

Our Coaguchek programme continues to provides self-testing medical devices to people with CHD in paediatric
and adult CHD care who are on warfarin medication in the short-term and long-term. 

Heart Children provides financial assistance to cover transport and other support costs related to enabling
families to remain in the UK while their child undergoes transplant. 

We provide financial assistance to families of children who are hospitalised long-term.
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Achievements and performance (continued)

In 2023 we began to roll out our programme to offer Play Therapy to traumatised children with CHD and their
siblings. Separation anxiety, long stays in hospital, repeated medical interventions all take a toll on children with
the condition and to their siblings. We set up service level agreements with independent play therapists in 11
counties.

We introduced a range of training programmes including how to connect with your child and paediatric CPR for
parents.

Financial review

a. Going concern

After making appropriate enquiries, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Charity has adequate
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, they continue to adopt
the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Further details regarding the adoption of the going
concern basis can be found in the accounting policies. Current net assets have decreased to €270,117 (down
€36,371 from year end 2022) and cash held at year end decreased to €263,655 (€315,978 at year end 2022).

b. 2023 performance

Total income at €258,651 reflects a loss of €36,371 for the year. As an organisation dependent on the generosity
of our members and supporters to generate donations, fundraising remains a focus of ongoing concern for the
organisation. 

c. Reserves policy

Heart Children holds reserves as a contingency to cover six month’s operating costs to maintain the work of the
Charity. 

As at the year end, our restricted fund balance was €328,289 (€340,150 at year end 2022) with the unrestricted
fund balance at (€58,172) ((€33,662) at year end 2022).

d. Principal risks and uncertainties

The CEO in conjunction with the Board Directors conducts a review of the major risks to which the Charity is
exposed. A risk register is maintained and is examined on a regular basis. The main risks are analysed under
the following headings:

Governance risks including maintenance of updated policies and procedures and appropriate levels of board
engagement to ensure quality reporting and that Heart Children delivers effectively on its governance priorities. 

Strategic risks to ensure that all decisions are made inline with the charity’s key goals and objectives. 

Operational risks that typically include dependence on a small number of key staff and contractors.

Regulatory risks that require us to understand and comply with the evolving regulatory environment and ensure
that we fully comply with all our legal and reporting requirements.  

Financial risks that require continued focus on the need to effectively generate income, manage our costs and
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

maintain adequate levels of reserves to ensure that we maximise charitable donations for the benefit of our
members.

Reputational risks that require the highest standards of integrity and transparency to maintain the support and
trust of our members and supporters. 

IT security to ensure protection of data and guard against third party data security breaches.

Structure, governance and management

a. Constitution

Heart Children Ireland is registered as a charitable company limited by guarantee and was set up by a Trust
deed.

b. Methods of appointment or election of Directors

The management of the Charity is the responsibility of the Directors who are elected and co-opted under the
terms of the Trust deed. Heart Children's Constitution determines that the maximum term of office for a Director/
Trustee is six years. Recruitment of Trustees to the Board is from the membership of the organisation and via
Boardmatch and all new Trustees are required to make a formal application to the Board for their approval.

c. Volunteer activity

Heart Children requests volunteer support for its activities on an ad hoc basis as demand requires. However,
there was no requirement for volunteer support in this period.

Statement of Directors' responsibilities

The Directors (who are also the directors of the Charity for the purposes of company law) are responsible for
preparing the Directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and Accounting
Standards (Financial Reporting Standard 102).

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial . Under company law, the
Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of
the state of affairs of the Charity and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income
and expenditure, for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

 observe the methods and principles of the Charities SORP (FRS 102);

 make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the

Charity will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain
the Charity's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Charity
and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2014. They are also
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Charity and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention
and detection of fraud and other irregularities.
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Disclosure of information to auditors

Each of the persons who are Directors at the time when this Directors' report is approved has confirmed that:

 so far as that Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the charity's auditors are

unaware, and

 that Director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to be aware of

any relevant audit information and to establish that the charity's auditors are aware of that information.

Auditor

The auditor, Woods and Partners Limited Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditor, have indicated their
willingness to continue in office. The designated Directors will propose a motion reappointing the auditors at a
meeting of the Directors.

Approved by order of the members of the board of Directors and signed on their behalf by:

Michael Foley
Director

Michael Teehan
Director

Date: 
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF  HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Heart Children Ireland (the 'charitable company') for the year ended
31 December 2023 which comprise the Statement of financial activities, the Balance sheet, the Statement of
cash flows and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting
framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable Irish law and Accounting and Reporting
standards applicable to Charities, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland
(FRS 102) in preference to the Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of recommended Practice
(SORP FRS 102).

In our opinion the financial statements:

 give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company's affairs as at 31 December 2023 and of its

incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure for the year then

ended;

 have been properly prepared in accordance with Charities SORP Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The

Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland"; and

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2014.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs (Ireland)) and
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities
for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the charitable company in
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Ireland,
including the Ethical Standard issued by the Irish Auditing and Accounting Supervisory Authority (IAASA), the
provisions available for small entities, in the circumstances set out in note 3 to the financial statements, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Directors' use of the going concern basis of
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charitable company's ability to
continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are
authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Directors with respect to going concern are described in the
relevant sections of this report.
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF  HEART CHILDREN IRELAND (CONTINUED)

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the Annual report other than the financial statements
and our Auditors' report thereon. The Directors are responsible for the other information contained within the
Annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the
extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. Our
responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material
misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial
statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2014

Based solely on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, we report that:

- in our opinion, the information given in the Directors report is consistent with the financial statements; and 
- in our opinion, the Directors' report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the purposes of our
audit.

In our opinion, the accounting records of Heart Children Ireland were sufficient to permit the financial statements
to be readily and properly audited, and the financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Based on the knowledge and understanding of Heart Children Ireland and its environment obtained in the course
of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Directors' report.

The Companies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion, the disclosures of directors' remuneration
and transactions required by Sections 305 to 312 of the Act are not made. We have nothing to report in this
regard.

Responsibilities of Directors for the financial statements

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement, the Directors (who are also the directors of
the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial
statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the
Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the charitable company's ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the charitable company or to cease
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Page 9



HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF  HEART CHILDREN IRELAND (CONTINUED)

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' report that includes our
opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the IAASA's
website at: https:www.iaasa.ie/Publications/ISA-700-(Ireland). 

This description forms part of our Auditors' report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the charitable company's trustees, as a body, in accordance with Section 391 of the
Companies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the charitable company's
trustees those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the charitable
company and its members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Conor Woods
for and on behalf of
Woods and Partners Limited
Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditor
The Taney Buildings
3 Eglinton Terrace
Dundrum
Dublin 14

Date: 
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (INCORPORATING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Restricted
funds

31 December
2023

Unrestricted
funds

31 December
2023

Total
funds

31 December
2023

Total
funds

Period ended
31 December

2022
Note         €         €         €         €

Income from:

Corporate and grant funding 4 16,370 20,496 36,866 22,529

Fundraising events 5 - 221,750 221,750 88,870

Investments 6 - 35 35 -

Total income 16,370 242,281 258,651 111,399

Expenditure on:

Support costs 7 28,231 266,791 295,022 140,362

Total expenditure 28,231 266,791 295,022 140,362

Net movement in funds (11,861) (24,510) (36,371) (28,963)

Reconciliation of funds:

Total funds brought forward 340,150 (33,662) 306,488 335,451

Net movement in funds (11,861) (24,510) (36,371) (28,963)

Total funds carried forward 328,289 (58,172) 270,117 306,488

The Statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year.

The notes on pages 14 to 26 form part of these financial statements.
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
REGISTERED NUMBER: 371707

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

2023 2022
Note € €

Tangible assets 11 13,493 6,099

13,493 6,099

Current assets

Debtors 12 3,196 7,617

Cash at bank and in hand 263,655 315,978

266,851 323,595

Creditors: amounts falling due within one
year 13 (10,227) (23,206)

Net current assets 256,624 300,389

Total assets less current liabilities 270,117 306,488

Total net assets 270,117 306,488

Charity funds

Restricted funds 14 328,289 340,150

Unrestricted funds 14 (58,172) (33,662)

Total funds 270,117 306,488

The Charity's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP Financial
Reporting Standards 102; the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland ("FRS
102").

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Directors on  and signed on their behalf,
by:

Michael Foley
Director

Michael Teehan
Director

The notes on pages 14 to 26 form part of these financial statements.
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

31
December

Period ended
31

December
2023 2022

€ €

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash used in operating activities (41,112) (25,528)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (11,211) (1,725)

Net cash used in investing activities (11,211) (1,725)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash provided by financing activities - -

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year (52,323) (27,253)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 315,978 343,231

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 263,655 315,978

The notes on pages 14 to 26 form part of these financial statements
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

1. Accounting policies

  

1.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by
Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their financial
statements in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of
Ireland (FRS 102) (second edition - October 2019) - (Charities SORP (FRS 102)), the Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and the Companies Act
2014.

Heart Children Ireland meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. Assets and
liabilities are initially recognised at historical cost or transaction value unless otherwise stated in the
relevant accounting policy.

The financial statements have been presented in Euro (€) which is the functional currency of the
Charity.

  

1.2 Going concern

Heart Children Ireland derives its principal funding from donations, fundraising events and grants. In
the absence of this, Heart Children Ireland may not be able to continue as a going concern. The
Directors are confident that they shall continue to generate funds which will allow Heart Children
Ireland to continue to provide its services into the foreseeable future, and in this regard, have
prepared the financial statements on the going concern basis.

  

1.3 Income

All income is recognised once the Charity has entitlement to the income, it is probable that the
income will be received and the amount of income receivable can be measured reliably.

Grants are included in the Statement of financial activities on a receivable basis. The balance of
income received for specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant
funds on the Balance sheet. Where income is received in advance of entitlement of receipt, its
recognition is deferred and included in creditors as deferred income. Where entitlement occurs
before income is received, the income is accrued.

  

1.4 Government grants

Grant income is recognised in accordance with the performance conditions pertaining to the
individual grant. Grants are credited to the Statement of financial activities as the related expenditure
is incurred if specific conditions are imposed in relation to the spend. Where there are no
performance conditions in respect of a grant, it is recognised upon receipt.

The Employment Wage Subsidy Scheme (EWSS) is classified as a government grant. Amounts
receivable under this scheme are recognised as other income in the period in which the relevant
payroll is processed.
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

1. Accounting policies (continued)

  

1.5 Expenditure

Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit
to a third party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and
the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs
of each activity are made up of the total of direct costs and shared costs, including support costs
involved in undertaking each activity. Direct costs attributable to a single activity are allocated directly
to that activity. Shared costs which contribute to more than one activity and support costs which are
not attributable to a single activity are apportioned between those activities on a basis consistent with
the use of resources. Central staff costs are allocated on the basis of time spent, and depreciation
charges allocated on the portion of the asset’s use.

Expenditure on charitable activities is incurred on directly undertaking the activities which further the
Charity's objectives, as well as any associated support costs.

All expenditure is inclusive of irrecoverable VAT.

  

1.6 Interest receivable

Interest on funds held on deposit is included when receivable and the amount can be measured
reliably by Heart Children Ireland; this is normally upon notification of the interest paid or payable by
the bank.

  

1.7 Government grants

Government grants relating to tangible fixed assets are treated as deferred income and released to
the Statement of financial activities over the expected useful lives of the assets concerned. Other
grants are credited to the Statement of financial activities as the related expenditure is incurred.

1.8 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets costing €NIL or more are capitalised and recognised when future economic
benefits are probable and the cost or value of the asset can be measured reliably. 

Tangible fixed assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, tangible
fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment
losses. All costs incurred to bring a tangible fixed asset into its intended working condition should be
included in the measurement of cost.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of tangible fixed assets less their residual value
over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Fixtures and fittings - 20%
Office equipment - 20%
Computer equipment - 20%
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

1. Accounting policies (continued)

  

1.9 Debtors

Trade and other debtors are recognised at the settlement amount after any trade discount offered.
Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due.

  

1.10 Cash at bank and in hand

Cash at bank and in hand includes cash and short-term highly liquid investments with a short maturity
of three months or less from the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or similar account.

1.11 Liabilities and provisions

Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the Balance sheet date as a result of a past
event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount
of the settlement can be estimated reliably.

Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the Charity anticipates it will pay to settle the debt or the
amount it has received as advanced payments for the goods or services it must provide.

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation. Where
the effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is based on the present value of those
amounts, discounted at the pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. The
unwinding of the discount is recognised in the Statement of financial activities as a finance cost.

  

1.12 Financial instruments

The Charity only has financial assets and financial liabilities of a kind that qualify as basic financial
instruments. Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at transaction value and subsequently
measured at their settlement value with the exception of bank loans which are subsequently
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

  

1.13 Fund accounting

General funds are unrestricted funds which are available for use at the discretion of the Directors in
furtherance of the general objectives of the Charity and which have not been designated for other
purposes.

Restricted funds are funds which are to be used in accordance with specific restrictions imposed by
donors or which have been raised by the Charity for particular purposes. The costs of raising and
administering such funds are charged against the specific fund. The aim and use of each restricted
fund is set out in the notes to the financial statements.

Investment income, gains and losses are allocated to the appropriate fund.
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

1. Accounting policies (continued)

2. Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgment

In the application of Heart Children Ireland's accounting policies, the directors are required to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not
readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical
experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future
periods.

Critical judgments

The directors are of the view that there are no judgments (apart from those involving estimates) in
applying their accounting policies that have had a significant effect on amounts recognised in the financial
statements.

3. Provisions available for audits of small entities

In common with many other charities of our size, we use our auditors to assist with the preparation of the
financial statements

4. Income from donations and legacies

Restricted
funds

31
December

2023

Unrestricted
funds

31
December

2023

Total
funds

31
December

2023

Total
funds

Period ended
31

December
2022

        €         €         €         €

Donations 500 19,350 19,850 19,529

Grants 15,870 - 15,870 3,000

Sundry income - 1,146 1,146 -

Total 2023 16,370 20,496 36,866 22,529

Total 2022 - 22,529 22,529
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

5. Income from other trading activities

Income from fundraising events

Unrestricted
funds

31
December

2023

Total
funds

31
December

2023

Total
funds

Period ended
31

December
2022

        €         €         €

Fundraising 181,835 181,835 71,734

Merchandise sales 2,168 2,168 197

Christmas cards 85 85 425

Christmas calendar 37,662 37,662 16,514

Total 2023 221,750 221,750 88,870

Total 2022 88,870 88,870

6. Investment income

Unrestricted
funds

31
December

2023

Total
funds

31
December

2023

Total
funds

Period ended
31

December
2022

        €         €         €

Bank interest received 35 35 -
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

7. Analysis of expenditure on charitable activities

Summary by fund type

Restricted
funds

31
December

2023

Unrestricted
funds

31
December

2023

Total

31
December

2023

Total
Period ended

31
December

2022
        €         €         €         €

Wages and salaries - 123,211 123,211 65,987

Business expenditure - 65,737 65,737 22,654

Staff training - 1,374 1,374 1,343

Office costs - 8,956 8,956 6,995

IT & communications - 2,191 2,191 1,886

Printing, stationary and postage - 2,083 2,083 1,591

Professional fees 711 11,061 11,772 8,092

Family supports 27,520 47,254 74,774 29,567

Depreciation - 3,817 3,817 1,420

Miscellaneous - 1,107 1,107 827

Total 2023 28,231 266,791 295,022 140,362

Total 2022 2,973 137,389 140,362

8. Auditors' remuneration

31
December

Period ended
31

December
2023 2022

€ €

Fees payable to the Charity's auditor for the audit of the Charity's annual
accounts 4,735 3,690
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

9. Staff costs

31
December

Period ended
31

December
2023 2022

€ €

Wages and salaries 111,743 60,412

Social security costs 11,468 5,575

123,211 65,987

The average number of persons employed by the Charity during the year was as follows:

31
December

Period ended
31

December
2023 2022

No. No.

Administration 2 2

The number of employees whose employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs) exceeded
€60,000 was:

31
December

Period ended
31

December
2023 2022

No. No.

In the band €70,001 - €80,000 1 1

The total remuneration, comprising salary and employer pension contributions, paid in respect of key
management personnel amounted to €77,735 (2022: €77,193).

10. Directors' remuneration and expenses

During the year, no Directors received any remuneration or other benefits (2022 - €NIL).

During the year ended 31 December 2023, no Director expenses have been incurred (2022 - €NIL).
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

11. Tangible fixed assets

Fixtures and
fittings

Office
equipment

Computer
equipment Total

€ € € €

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2023 1,043 1,420 5,867 8,330

Additions - 1,031 10,180 11,211

At 31 December 2023 1,043 2,451 16,047 19,541

Depreciation

At 1 January 2023 295 521 1,415 2,231

Charge for the year 209 490 3,118 3,817

At 31 December 2023 504 1,011 4,533 6,048

Net book value

At 31 December 2023 539 1,440 11,514 13,493

At 31 December 2022 748 899 4,452 6,099

12. Debtors

2023 2022
€ €

Due within one year

Other debtors 2,318 6,136

Prepayments 878 1,481

3,196 7,617
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

13. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

2023 2022
€ €

Credit cards 998 1,043

Taxation and social security 2,931 1,528

Accruals 6,298 20,635

10,227 23,206

14. Statement of funds

Statement of funds - current year

Balance at 1
January

2023
€

Income
€

Expenditure
€

Balance at
31

December
2023

€

Unrestricted funds

General Funds - all funds (33,662) 242,281 (266,791) (58,172)

Restricted funds

Restricted Funds - all funds 340,150 16,370 (28,231) 328,289

Total of funds 306,488 258,651 (295,022) 270,117
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

14. Statement of funds (continued)

Statement of funds - prior year

Balance at
1 June 2022

€
Income

€
Expenditure

€

Balance at
31

December
2022

€

Unrestricted funds

General Funds - all funds (7,672) 111,399 (137,389) (33,662)

Restricted funds

Restricted Funds - all funds 343,123 - (2,973) 340,150

Total of funds 335,451 111,399 (140,362) 306,488
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

15. Summary of funds

Summary of funds - current year

Balance at 1
January

2023
€

Income
€

Expenditure
€

Balance at
31

December
2023

€

General funds (33,662) 242,281 (266,791) (58,172)

Restricted funds 340,150 16,370 (28,231) 328,289

306,488 258,651 (295,022) 270,117

Summary of funds - prior year

Balance at
1 June 2022

€
Income

€
Expenditure

€

Balance at
31

December
2022

€

General funds (7,672) 111,399 (137,389) (33,662)

Restricted funds 343,123 - (2,973) 340,150

335,451 111,399 (140,362) 306,488

16. Analysis of net assets between funds

Analysis of net assets between funds - current year

Restricted
funds
2023

Unrestricted
funds
2023

Total
funds
2023

        €         €         €

Tangible fixed assets - 13,493 13,493

Current assets 328,289 (61,438) 266,851

Creditors due within one year - (10,227) (10,227)

Total 328,289 (58,172) 270,117
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

16. Analysis of net assets between funds (continued)

Analysis of net assets between funds - prior year

Restricted
funds
2022

Unrestricted
funds
2022

Total
funds
2022

        €         €         €

Tangible fixed assets - 6,099 6,099

Current assets 340,150 (16,555) 323,595

Creditors due within one year - (23,206) (23,206)

Total 
340,150 (33,662) 306,488

17. Reconciliation of net movement in funds to net cash flow from operating activities

Period ended
2023 2022

€ €

Net expenditure for the year (as per Statement of Financial Activities) (36,371) (28,963)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation charges 3,817 1,420

Decrease/(increase) in debtors 4,421 (5,495)

Increase/(decrease) in creditors (12,979) 7,510

Net cash used in operating activities (41,112) (25,528)

18. Analysis of cash and cash equivalents

2023 2022
€ €

Cash in hand 263,655 315,978

Total cash and cash equivalents 263,655 315,978
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HEART CHILDREN IRELAND

(A company limited by guarantee)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

19. Analysis of changes in net debt

At 1
January

2023 Cash flows

At 31
December

2023

€
€ €

Cash at bank and in hand 315,978 (52,323) 263,655

Bank overdrafts repayable on demand (1,043) 45 (998)

314,935 (52,278) 262,657

20. Related party transactions

The Charity has not entered into any related party transactions during the year, nor are there any
outstanding balances owing between related parties and the Charity at 31 December 2023.

21. Post balance sheet events

There have been no significant events affecting the Charity since the financial year-end.

22. Approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 
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